
FINAL SCORE

Otterbein
0-4 (0-3) 7

Mount Union
4-0 (2-0) 62

October 04, 2025 • Kehres Stadium (Ohio)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

Otterbein (0-4; 0-3) vs. Mount Union (4-0; 2-0)
Date: 10/4/2025 • Site: Ohio • Stadium: Kehres Stadium
Kickoff time: 02:31 PM ADT • End of Game: 05:11 PM ADT • Total elapsed time: 02:40
Attendance: 2874
Temperature: 71 • Wind: • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Otterbein 7 0 0 0 7
Mount Union 13 7 28 14 62

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 11:47 UMU - M.Maloney 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by I.Maric GOOD) , 5-51 1:34 -7

1st 02:46 OTT - C.Pataky 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by B.Balandra GOOD) , 15-83 8:57 7-7

1st 00:25 UMU - S.Thomas 17 yd TD PASS from M.Maloney (PAT KICK by I.Maric FAILED) , 6-50 2:12 7-13

2nd 11:40 UMU - D.Williams 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by I.Maric GOOD) , 5-45 1:49 7-20

3rd 12:45 UMU - D.Williams 25 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by I.Maric GOOD) , 6-49 2:14 7-27

3rd 09:51 UMU - S.Thomas 41 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by I.Maric GOOD) , 2-60 0:38 7-34

3rd 06:58 UMU - N.Turner 15 yd TD PASS from M.Maloney (PAT KICK by I.Maric GOOD) , 2-50 1:02 7-41

3rd 05:04 UMU - S.Thomas 19 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by I.Maric GOOD) , 1-19 0:07 7-48

4th 08:14 UMU - L.Weaver 15 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by I.Maric GOOD) , 7-80 4:34 7-55

4th 01:47 UMU - J.Anderson 95 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by L.Stenson GOOD) , 7-62

OFFICIALS

Referee: k k
Umpire:

Head Linesman:
Line judge:
Field judge:

Back judge:
Side judge:
Center judge:



Team Statistics
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

OTT UMU
FIRST DOWNS 19 22

Rushing 8 13
Passing 10 9
Penalty 1 0

NET YARDS RUSHING 142 286
Rushing Attempts 44 24
Average Per Rush 3.2 11.9
Rushing Touchdowns 1 6
Yards Gained Rushing 157 286
Yards Lost Rushing 15 0

NET YARDS PASSING 148 163
Completions-Attempts-Int 18-34-2 10-16-0
Average Per Attempt 4.4 10.2
Average Per Completion 8.2 16.3
Passing Touchdowns 0 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 290 449
Total Offensive plays 78 40
Average Gain Per Play 3.7 11.2

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 4-20 3-25
PUNTS-YARDS 6-177 1-49

Average Yards Per Punt 29.5 49.0
Net Yards Per Punt 27.5 49.0
Inside 20 1 1
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 1 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-63 10-635
Average Yards Per Kickoff 31.5 63.5
Net Yards Per Kickoff -20.5 60.6
Touchbacks 0 4

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-12-0
Average Per Return 0 6

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 6-104-0 1-29-0
Average Per Return 17.3 29

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-108-1
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 43:39 16:21

1st Quarter 11:05 3:55
2nd Quarter 11:10 3:50
3rd Quarter 10:58 4:01
4th Quarter 10:26 4:34

Third-Down Conversions 8 of 20 3 of 5
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 3 0 of 0
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 2 6 of 6

Touchdowns 1 6
Field Goals 0 of 0 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 1-3
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 0.0-0 7.0-15
Forced Three-And-Outs 0 3
Total TDs 1 9

Defensive TDs 0 1
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 1-1 8-9
Field Goals 0-0 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 14



Individual Statistics
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

OTTERBEIN MOUNT UNION

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Griffin 15 58 6 52 0 15 3.5
R.DeLorenzo 17 50 5 45 0 9 2.6
D.Corley 2 19 0 19 0 17 9.5
B.Bayles 5 16 3 13 0 10 2.6
C.Armistead 3 11 0 11 0 4 3.7
C.Pataky 2 3 1 2 1 3 1
Totals 44 157 15 142 1 17 3.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Williams 13 163 0 163 2 35 12.5
S.Thomas 6 97 0 97 2 41 16.2
L.Weaver 4 24 0 24 1 15 6
M.Maloney 1 2 0 2 1 2 2
Totals 24 286 0 286 6 41 11.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
B.Bayles 13-22-0 106 0 24 1
D.Corley 5-12-2 42 0 23 0
Totals 18-34-2 148 0 24 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
C.Copper 3-3-0 56 0 28 0
M.Maloney 7-13-0 107 2 27 0
Totals 10-16-0 163 2 28 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
Z.Duning 8 67 0 23 15 35
G.Hartley 4 43 0 24 5 5
T.Harrington 4 23 0 7 6 7
C.Pataky 2 15 0 9 7 7
M.Griffin 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 18 148 0 24 34 54

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
N.Turner 3 65 1 27 4 18
J.Cockrell 2 19 0 10 5 5
M.Anderson 2 10 0 6 2 8
P.Smith 1 28 0 28 1 16
M.Reilly 1 24 0 24 1 11
S.Thomas 1 17 1 17 1 10
O.Allen 0 0 0 0 1 0
D.Williams 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 10 163 2 28 16 68

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
C.Blank 6 177 29.5 38 1 0
Totals 6 177 29.5 38 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
M.Franklin 1 49 49.0 49 1 0
Totals 1 49 49.0 49 1 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
A.Armistead Jr. 0 0 0 6 104 23 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 6 104 23 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
K.Thrasivoulou 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 13 13
L.Weaver 0 0 0 1 29 29 0 0 0
J.Anderson 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 95 95
M.Ashby 2 12 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 12 7 1 29 29 2 108 95

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Z.Nelson 2 63 31.5 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
L.Stenson 2 128 64 1 0
C.Rafferty 8 507 63.4 3 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
A.Armistead Jr. 0 0 104 0 0 104
Z.Duning 0 67 0 0 0 67
M.Griffin 52 0 0 0 0 52
R.DeLorenzo 45 0 0 0 0 45

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
D.Williams 163 0 0 0 0 163
S.Thomas 97 17 0 0 0 114
J.Anderson 0 0 0 0 95 95
N.Turner 0 65 0 0 0 65

Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost



Otterbein Quarterback Progression
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

Bayles, Brayden
13 - 22 59% 106 yds 0TD 0INT 99.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 3 1st and 10 on OTT15 (Q1 14:55) Z.Duning

1-2 3rd and 2 on OTT23 (Q1 14:55) M.Griffin
+ 2-3 6 1st 2nd and 5 on OTT22 (Q1 11:43) C.Pataky

2-4 2nd and 4 on OTT34 (Q1 11:43) C.Pataky
+ 3-5 8 1st 3rd and 4 on OTT34 (Q1 11:43) G.Hartley
+ 4-6 6 3rd and 11 on OTT41 (Q1 11:43) T.Harrington 2
+ 5-7 24 1st 1st and 10 on UMU38 (Q1 11:43) G.Hartley 3

5-8 1st and 10 on UMU14 (Q1 11:43) Z.Duning
+ 6-9 9 2nd and 15 on OTT20 (Q2 11:40) C.Pataky
+ 7-10 7 1st 3rd and 6 on OTT29 (Q2 11:40) T.Harrington 2
+ 8-11 12 1st 2nd and 12 on OTT4 (Q2 06:12) Z.Duning 3
+ 9-12 11 1st 3rd and 6 on OTT31 (Q2 02:00) Z.Duning 4
+ 10-13 5 2nd and 7 on OTT45 (Q2 02:00) T.Harrington 5
+ 11-14 2 1st 3rd and 2 on UMU50 (Q2 01:22) Z.Duning 6

11-15 1st and 10 on UMU33 (Q2 01:22) C.Pataky
11-16 2nd and 10 on UMU33 (Q2 01:22) Z.Duning -2
11-17 3rd and 10 on UMU33 (Q2 01:22) G.Hartley -3
11-18 4th and 10 on UMU33 (Q2 01:22) C.Pataky -4

+ 12-19 5 1st and 10 on OTT25 (Q3 12:45) G.Hartley
+ 13-20 8 1st 2nd and 5 on OTT30 (Q3 12:45) Z.Duning 2

13-21 2nd and 7 on OTT41 (Q3 12:45) Z.Duning
13-22 3rd and 7 on OTT41 (Q3 12:45) Z.Duning -2

Sacked 1 time for 3 yards lost

Lost Context
-3 3rd and 9 on OTT25 (Q2 15:00)

Corley, Duke
5 - 12 42% 42 yds 0TD 2INT 37.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 13 on OTT21 (Q3 09:46) T.Harrington
0-2 INT 3rd and 7 on OTT19 (Q3 06:52) Z.Duning -2

+ 1-3 3 1st and 10 on OTT25 (Q3 05:04) Z.Duning
+ 2-4 5 1st 3rd and 5 on OTT30 (Q3 05:04) Z.Duning 2
+ 3-5 5 2nd and 6 on OTT50 (Q4 15:00) T.Harrington 3

3-6 1st and 15 on UMU48 (Q4 15:00) Z.Duning
3-7 2nd and 15 on UMU48 (Q4 15:00) C.Pataky -2
3-8 3rd and 15 on UMU48 (Q4 15:00) T.Harrington -3

+ 4-9 23 1st 2nd and 8 on OTT25 (Q4 08:10) Z.Duning
+ 5-10 6 2nd and 7 on UMU49 (Q4 08:10) G.Hartley 2

5-11 1st and 10 on UMU11 (Q4 08:10) C.Pataky
5-12 TD 3rd and 8 on UMU9 (Q4 02:00) Z.Duning -2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Mount Union Quarterback Progression
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

Maloney, Mikey
7 - 13 54% 107 yds 2TD 0INT 173.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 9 1st 2nd and 6 on OTT47 (Q1 13:21) J.Cockrell

1-2 1st and 10 on OTT37 (Q1 02:37) J.Cockrell
+ 2-3 6 1st and 10 on OTT23 (Q1 02:37) M.Anderson
+ 3-4 17 TD 2nd and 4 on OTT17 (Q1 02:37) S.Thomas 2
+ 4-5 27 1st 1st and 10 on OTT45 (Q2 13:29) N.Turner 3

4-6 2nd and 6 on OTT14 (Q2 13:29) J.Cockrell
+ 5-7 23 1st 1st and 10 on UMU19 (Q2 07:45) N.Turner

5-8 2nd and 7 on UMU45 (Q2 07:45) N.Turner
5-9 3rd and 7 on UMU45 (Q2 07:45) O.Allen -2

5-10 2nd and 10 on UMU33 (Q2 00:28) D.Williams -3
5-11 1st and 10 on OTT49 (Q3 14:59) J.Cockrell -4

+ 6-12 10 1st 2nd and 8 on OTT35 (Q3 14:59) J.Cockrell
+ 7-13 15 TD 1st and 10 on OTT15 (Q3 08:00) N.Turner 2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

Copper, Chase
3 - 3 100% 56 yds 0TD 0INT 256.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 4 1st 3rd and 1 on UMU29 (Q4 12:48) M.Anderson
+ 2-2 28 1st 1st and 10 on UMU33 (Q4 12:48) P.Smith 2
+ 3-3 24 1st 2nd and 10 on OTT39 (Q4 12:48) M.Reilly 3

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

# Otterbein Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

20 A.Imani 3 5 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 C.Sleet 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
16 D.Anderson 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
21 E.Mason 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
4 A.Armistead Jr. 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 Z.Duning 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 K.Bruner 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
68 A.Burchinal 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 T.Haney 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 E.Watson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 T.Jack 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 Z.Nelson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
26 J.Smith 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
85 K.Dunlap 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 17 20 37 0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Mount Union Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

23 G.Ehrhardt 5 6 11 0.0-0 1.5-3 - - - - -
30 K.Cruz 6 3 9 0.0-0 3.0-9 - - - - 2
44 J.Merchant 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 K.Brown 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 3
1 J.Cooper 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
10 Z.Liebler 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
27 D.Nye 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 B.Bowden 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - 2
95 J.Solis 1 3 4 1.0-3 1.0-3 - - - - -
11 M.Kelly 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
15 P.Logan 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
42 C.Gibson 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 K.Thrasivoulou 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-13 - -
22 J.Anderson 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-95 - -
29 T.Krivosh 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
34 W.Arthur 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
36 A.Gentile 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
49 H.Schenk 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
50 D.Meyers 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 G.Gannelli 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 C.Gore 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 R.Levak 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 C.Rinard 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
35 E.Pytlak 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
38 C.Liette 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
47 E.Wisseh 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 E.Franklin 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 K.Henderson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 42 44 86 1-3 7.0-15 0 0-0 2-108 2 8

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

STARTERS

Otterbein

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 2 O.Menge
WR 5 Z.Duning
TE 8 C.Pataky
QB 10 B.Bayles
WR 17 G.Hartley
RB 23 M.Griffin
OL 52 C.Wheeler
OL 63 B.Mount
DL 64 Z.Gogolin
OL 66 S.Balde
OL 74 R.Webb

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 3 C.Sleet
WR 4 A.Armistead Jr.
DL 13 T.Jack
DB 16 D.Anderson
DL 17 C.Dent
DB 20 A.Imani
DB 21 E.Mason
LB 25 Z.Nelson
LB 44 K.Bruner
DL 68 A.Burchinal
DL 99 T.Haney

Mount Union

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 2 N.Turner
WR 4 J.Cockrell
QB 15 M.Maloney
WR 17 P.Smith
RB 21 D.Williams
OL 59 G.Rockwell Jr.
OL 61 L.Mullen-Zurbrug
OL 62 G.Kennedy
OL 70 F.Fevrier
OL 76 M.Coffee
TE 81 M.Anderson

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 1 J.Cooper
CB 3 K.Thrasivoulou
LB 7 K.Brown
DB 10 Z.Liebler
LB 15 P.Logan
S 27 D.Nye
LB 30 K.Cruz
LB 33 C.Rinard
S 34 W.Arthur
DL 91 B.Bowden
DL 92 G.Gannelli

SUBSTITUTIONS

Otterbein:
6 S.Howell; 7 E.Watson; 10 Q.Wilson; 11 T.Montgomery; 14 D.Corley;
15 D.Vilk; 24 R.DeLorenzo; 26 J.Smith; 27 C.Blank; 28 D.Anderson;
30 B.Balandra; 32 C.Armistead; 42 M.Wilson; 70 N.Newsom; 85
K.Dunlap; 88 T.Harrington; 93 O.Ford;

Mount Union:
5 E.Liette; 6 L.Stenson; 7 I.Maric; 8 L.Weaver; 11 C.Copper; 11
M.Kelly; 12 R.Levak; 14 A.Bradford; 17 C.Rafferty; 18 O.Allen; 18
R.Williams; 22 J.Anderson; 23 G.Ehrhardt; 25 S.Thomas; 29
T.Krivosh; 31 C.Dalton; 35 E.Pytlak; 36 A.Gentile; 38 C.Liette; 40
M.Franklin; 42 C.Gibson; 44 J.Merchant; 45 W.Stiehl; 47 E.Wisseh;
49 H.Schenk; 50 D.Meyers; 64 G.Lehman; 65 P.Jenks; 73 G.Beazley;
75 J.Pettey; 78 D.Pajuste; 80 M.Ashby; 84 M.Reilly; 85 G.Anderson;
89 N.Jaeger; 90 E.Franklin; 94 J.Bowen; 95 J.Solis; 96 K.Henderson;
97 J.Tillman; 98 Z.Roberts; 99 C.Gore;

DID NOT PLAY

Otterbein:
TM TEAM; 1 Lassiter, Cayden; 7 Mick, Aiden; 9 Al Ani, Ahmed; 9
Ware, Jaiden; 12 Nyktas, Vasilios; 12 Walker, Jayson; 14 Hayes-
Merahkem, Vance; 18 Gianangeli, Cam; 22 Abele, Eddie; 29 Stillings,
Will; 31 Hyland, Anderson; 33 Duzzny, Nick; 47 Hood, Anthony; 50
Jordan-Harris, Isaiah; 54 Rickett, Caleb; 57 Hughes, Connor; 71
Gardner, Logan; 71 Gibson, Brayden; 77 Nijhia, Nash; 80 Herrera,
Anthony; 84 Henderson, Couri'Ahn; 90 Davis, Jaylan;

Mount Union:
TM TEAM; 0 Grant, Davion; 0 Crane, Vincent; 1 Kasten, Mason; 3
Hunter, Josiah; 4 Johnson, Wils; 4 Deleo, James; 5 Whiteley, Jake; 6
Powell, Bradee; 8 Stevenson, Robert; 9 Dyrlund, Carson; 9
Richardson, Dallas; 10 Wells, Ricardo; 12 Caldwell, Deandre; 13
Huggins, Brock; 13 Knox, O.P.; 14 Loggins, Damari; 16 Ellis, Jace; 16
Wade, Lincoln; 19 Levy, Jayce; 19 Wilder, Labron; 24 Gaskill,
Jackson; 26 Olabisi, Tade; 28 Easton, Thomas; 32 Adelman, Connor;
37 Snyder, Cale; 39 Fancher, Austin; 41 Robinson, Noah; 43 Pasco,
Jared; 46 Starkey, Luke; 48 Longoria-Garza, Santiago; 51 Bryant,
Tylen; 52 Moreno, Lucas; 53 Rivera, Parker; 55 Fortner, Mason; 56
Dominguez, Yahir; 58 Liverpool, DK; 60 Matos, Jose; 63 Walter,
Isaiah; 66 Graham, Xander; 68 Knox, David; 71 Simpson, Milo; 72
Lavelle, Patrick; 72 Pasho, Patrick; 72 Minner, Kayden; 72 Smith,
Emmett; 72 Suto, Tim; 72 Soric, Luka; 72 Bloom, Colden; 72 Cargill,
Kamron; 72 Edwards, Prentice; 72 Glenn, Christian; 72 Randle,
Darnell; 74 Baisden, Gavin; 77 Brown, Tyler; 79 Johns, Jake; 82 Hall,
Brady; 83 Marlatt, Jameson; 86 Hastings, Brady; 87 Bell, Brandon; 88
DeAngelo, Bryce; 89 Canova, Clarke; 93 Edwards, Dustin;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
OTT 1st OTT15 14:55 KO OTT23 13:21 PUNT 3 - 8 1:34
OTT 1st OTT17 11:43 KO UMU0 02:46 *TD 15 - 83 8:57
OTT 1st OTT24 00:17 KO OTT22 13:29 PUNT 3 - -2 1:48
OTT 2nd OTT25 11:40 KO OTT43 07:45 PUNT 6 - 18 3:55
OTT 2nd OTT6 06:12 PUNT UMU33 00:28 DOWNS 15 - 61 5:44
OTT 3rd OTT25 12:45 KO OTT41 10:29 PUNT 5 - 16 2:16
OTT 3rd OTT24 09:46 KO OTT21 08:00 PUNT 3 - -3 1:46
OTT 3rd OTT16 06:52 KO OTT19 05:11 INT 3 - 3 1:41
OTT 3rd OTT25 05:04 KO UMU48 12:48 PUNT 12 - 27 7:16
OTT 4th OTT23 08:10 KO UMU9 01:47 INT 10 - 68 6:23
OTT 4th OTT25 01:47 KO OTT36 0:00 HALF 3 - 11 1:47

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Otterbein Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 11:05 11:10 10:58 10:26 22:15 21:24 43:39
3rd down conversions 1-4 3-6 2-5 2-5 4-10 4-10 8-20
4th down conversions 1-1 0-1 0-0 1-1 1-2 1-1 2-3

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UMU 1st UMU49 13:21 PUNT OTT0 11:47 *TD 5 - 51 1:34
UMU 1st UMU50 02:37 KO OTT0 00:25 *TD 6 - 50 2:12
UMU 2nd OTT45 13:29 PUNT OTT0 11:40 *TD 5 - 45 1:49
UMU 2nd UMU19 07:45 PUNT UMU45 06:12 PUNT 4 - 26 1:33
UMU 2nd UMU33 00:28 DOWNS UMU42 0:00 HALF 2 - 9 0:28
UMU 3rd OTT49 14:59 KO OTT0 12:45 *TD 6 - 49 2:14
UMU 3rd UMU40 10:29 PUNT OTT0 09:51 *TD 2 - 60 0:38
UMU 3rd UMU50 08:00 PUNT OTT0 06:58 *TD 2 - 50 1:02
UMU 3rd OTT19 05:11 INT OTT0 05:04 *TD 1 - 19 0:07
UMU 4th UMU20 12:48 PUNT OTT0 08:14 *TD 7 - 80 4:34

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Mount Union Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 3:55 3:50 4:01 4:34 7:45 8:35 16:21
3rd down conversions 1-1 1-3 0-0 1-1 2-4 1-1 3-5
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
OTT 1st OTT15 14:55 KO OTT23 13:21 PUNT 3 - 8 1:34
UMU 1st UMU49 13:21 PUNT OTT0 11:47 *TD 5 - 51 1:34
OTT 1st OTT17 11:43 KO UMU0 02:46 *TD 15 - 83 8:57
UMU 1st UMU50 02:37 KO OTT0 00:25 *TD 6 - 50 2:12
OTT 1st OTT24 00:17 KO OTT22 13:29 PUNT 3 - -2 1:48
UMU 2nd OTT45 13:29 PUNT OTT0 11:40 *TD 5 - 45 1:49
OTT 2nd OTT25 11:40 KO OTT43 07:45 PUNT 6 - 18 3:55
UMU 2nd UMU19 07:45 PUNT UMU45 06:12 PUNT 4 - 26 1:33
OTT 2nd OTT6 06:12 PUNT UMU33 00:28 DOWNS 15 - 61 5:44
UMU 2nd UMU33 00:28 DOWNS UMU42 0:00 HALF 2 - 9 0:28
UMU 3rd OTT49 14:59 KO OTT0 12:45 *TD 6 - 49 2:14
OTT 3rd OTT25 12:45 KO OTT41 10:29 PUNT 5 - 16 2:16
UMU 3rd UMU40 10:29 PUNT OTT0 09:51 *TD 2 - 60 0:38
OTT 3rd OTT24 09:46 KO OTT21 08:00 PUNT 3 - -3 1:46
UMU 3rd UMU50 08:00 PUNT OTT0 06:58 *TD 2 - 50 1:02
OTT 3rd OTT16 06:52 KO OTT19 05:11 INT 3 - 3 1:41
UMU 3rd OTT19 05:11 INT OTT0 05:04 *TD 1 - 19 0:07
OTT 3rd OTT25 05:04 KO UMU48 12:48 PUNT 12 - 27 7:16
UMU 4th UMU20 12:48 PUNT OTT0 08:14 *TD 7 - 80 4:34
OTT 4th OTT23 08:10 KO UMU9 01:47 INT 10 - 68 6:23
OTT 4th OTT25 01:47 KO OTT36 0:00 HALF 3 - 11 1:47



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Otterbein won the toss. OTT will receive and UMU will defend the north goal.

RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 65 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT0, ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio returned 15 yards to the OTT15
(GENTILE, Anthony;MERCHANT, Jerry), clock 14:55.

OTT drive start at 14:55
1-10 OTT15 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to DUNING, Zane to the OTT18 (NYE, Davis).
2-7 OTT18 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the OTT23 (CRUZ, Keenan).
3-2 OTT23 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short to the right incomplete intended for GRIFFIN, Matt thrown to the OTT25.
4-2 OTT23 BLANK, Carson punt 28 yards to the UMU49 downed by DELORENZO, Rocco, clock 13:21. [13:21]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:34

UMU drive start at 13:21
1-10 UMU49 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the OTT47 (ANDERSON,

Damar;BURCHINAL, Austin).
2-6 OTT47 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass to the left complete for 9 yards to COCKRELL, Jacob to the OTT38, out of bounds,

1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT38 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the OTT22 (ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio;IMANI,
Ausar), 1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 OTT22 [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush to the right for a gain of 20 yards to the OTT2 (IMANI, Ausar), out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-2 OTT2 [NHSG] QB Keeper MALONEY, Mikey rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the OTT0, TOUCHDOWN UMU,
clock 11:47 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:47]

0-0 OTT3 MARIC, Ivan PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 0, MOUNT UNION 7
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 51 yards, 1:34

RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 64 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT1, ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio returned 16 yards to the OTT17
(KRIVOSH, Timmy), clock 11:43.

OTT drive start at 11:43
1-10 OTT17 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the OTT22 (RINARD, Caleb).
2-5 OTT22 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to PATAKY, Christian caught at the OTT26

and advanced to the OTT28 (EHRHARDT, Gavin), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT28 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the OTT34 (BROWN, Kaleb).
2-4 OTT34 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass to the left incomplete intended for PATAKY, Christian thrown to the OTT45; QB

hurried by BROWN, Kaleb and RINARD, Caleb.
3-4 OTT34 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass to the right complete for 8 yards to HARTLEY, Grant caught at the OTT40 and

advanced to the OTT42 (LIEBLER, Zack), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT42 [NHSG] QB Keeper BAYLES, Brayden rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the OTT46 (NYE, Davis).
2-6 OTT46 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush to the left for no gain to the OTT46 (CRUZ, Keenan).
3-6 OTT46 PENALTY Before the snap, OTT False Start on BALDE, Saikou enforced 5 yards from the OTT46 to the OTT41.
3-11 OTT41 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to HARRINGTON, Tyler caught at the

OTT43 and advanced to the OTT47 (CRUZ, Keenan), out of bounds.
4-5 OTT47 BLANK, Carson punt 40 yards to the UMU13 out of bounds. PENALTY UMU Roughing the Kicker on PYTLAK,

Ethan enforced 15 yards from the OTT47 to the UMU38 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [FAKE PUNT]. NO
PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 UMU38 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass deep up the middle complete for 24 yards to HARTLEY, Grant to the UMU14, End
of Play, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 UMU14 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass to the left incomplete intended for DUNING, Zane thrown to the UMU1; QB hurried
by COOPER, Jerry.

2-10 UMU14 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UMU8 (COOPER, Jerry;LIEBLER, Zack).
3-4 UMU8 [NHSG] QB Keeper BAYLES, Brayden rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UMU6 (EHRHARDT, Gavin).
4-2 UMU6 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UMU2 (EHRHARDT, Gavin;GIBSON, Corey),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-2 UMU2 [NHSG] Direct snap to PATAKY, Christian rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the UMU3 (EHRHARDT,
Gavin;CRUZ, Keenan).



2-3 UMU3 [NHSG] Direct snap to PATAKY, Christian rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UMU0,
TOUCHDOWN OTT, clock 02:46 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:46]

0-0 UMU3 BALANDRA, Braylon PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 7
Drive Summary: 15 plays, 83 yards, 8:57

NELSON, Zach kickoff 49 yards from the OTT35 to the UMU16, WEAVER, Lucas returned 29 yards to the UMU45 (IMANI,
Ausar;NELSON, Zach), clock 02:37. PENALTY OTT Offsides on HOOD, Anthony enforced 5 yards from the end of the play at the
UMU45 to the UMU50.

UMU drive start at 02:37
1-10 UMU50 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the OTT37 (SLEET, Carter), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 OTT37 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass to the left incomplete dropped by COCKRELL, Jacob.
2-10 OTT37 [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the OTT28 (SMITH, Jeremiah;SLEET, Carter).
3-1 OTT28 [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the OTT23 (IMANI, Ausar), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 OTT23 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass to the left complete for 6 yards to ANDERSON, Matt caught at the OTT23 and

advanced to the OTT17 (MASON, Eliyah), out of bounds.
2-4 OTT17 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to THOMAS, Shaun caught at the

OTT10 and advanced to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 00:25 (Scoring play confirmed).
[00:25]

P

0-0 OTT3 MARIC, Ivan PAT kick attempt missed (wide right).

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 13
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 50 yards, 2:12

RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 55 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT10, ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio returned 14 yards to the OTT24
(GENTILE, Anthony;KELLY, Mitchell), clock 00:17.

OTT drive start at 00:17
1-10 OTT24 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the OTT21 (CRUZ, Keenan), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 13

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Otterbein 7 11:05 1 3 1 5 1-4 1-1 11-31 5-8-0-47 2-10
Mount Union 13 3:55 4 2 0 6 1-1 0-0 7-69 3-4-0-32 1-15



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

OTT UMU
Score 7 13
FIRST DOWNS 5 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-31 7-69
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 47 32
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-5-0 4-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-78 11-101
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-45 1-29
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-28.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-10 1-15
Possession Time 11:05 3:55
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Otterbein Mount Union

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Griffin 3 15 0 15 0 5 6
R.DeLorenzo 4 11 -3 8 0 2 6
B.Bayles 2 6 0 6 0 3 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Williams 3 33 0 33 0 11 16
S.Thomas 3 34 0 34 0 11.3 20
M.Maloney 1 2 0 2 1 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Bayles 5-8-0 47 0 24 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Maloney 3-4-0 32 1 17 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Z.Duning 1 3 0 2 3
G.Hartley 2 32 0 2 24
T.Harrington 1 6 0 1 6
C.Pataky 1 6 0 2 6

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Cockrell 1 9 0 2 9
M.Anderson 1 6 0 1 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Blank 1 28 28.0 28 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Armistead Jr. 3 45 0 16

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
L.Weaver 1 29 0 29

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Imani 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Sleet 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Mason 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Armistead Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Anderson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Nelson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Smith 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Burchinal 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Cruz 4-1 4.5 0.0 2.0
G.Ehrhardt 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
D.Nye 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Liebler 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Krivosh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Rinard 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Gentile 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:47 UMU - M.Maloney 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 5-51 1:34 -7
1st 02:46 OTT - C.Pataky 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Balandra) , 15-83 8:57 7-7
1st 00:25 UMU - S.Thomas 17 yd TD PASS from M.Maloney , 6-50 2:12 7-13



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-13 OTT21 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the OTT25 (EHRHARDT, Gavin).
3-9 OTT25 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden sacked for a loss of 3 yards at the OTT22 (SOLIS, Julian).
4-12 OTT22 BLANK, Carson punt 30 yards to the UMU48, ASHBY, Mason returned 7 yards to the OTT45 (DUNING, Zane), out

of bounds, clock 13:29. [13:29]

UMU drive start at 13:29
1-10 OTT45 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to TURNER, Nick caught at the OTT32 and

advanced to the OTT18 (MASON, Eliyah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT18 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the OTT14 (ANDERSON, Damar).
2-6 OTT14 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass up the middle incomplete dropped by COCKRELL, Jacob.
3-6 OTT14 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the OTT2 (HANEY, Turtle;BRUNER,

Kaden), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-2 OTT2 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the OTT0, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock
11:40 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:40]

0-0 OTT3 MARIC, Ivan PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 20
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 45 yards, 1:49

RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 65 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT0, Touchback , clock 11:40.

OTT drive start at 11:40
1-10 OTT25 PENALTY Before the snap, OTT Delay Of Game on BAYLES, Brayden enforced 5 yards from the OTT25 to the

OTT20.
1-15 OTT20 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush to the left for no gain to the OTT20 (GANNELLI, Gabe).
2-15 OTT20 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short up the middle complete for 9 yards to PATAKY, Christian caught at the

OTT24 and advanced to the OTT29 (BROWN, Kaleb).
3-6 OTT29 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to HARRINGTON, Tyler caught at the

OTT34 and advanced to the OTT36 (THRASIVOULOU, Kosta), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT36 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the OTT33 (CRUZ, Keenan).
2-13 OTT33 [NHSG] QB Keeper BAYLES, Brayden rush up the middle for no gain to the OTT33 (BROWN, Kaleb).
3-13 OTT33 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the OTT43 (NYE, Davis), out of bounds.
4-3 OTT43 BLANK, Carson punt 38 yards to the UMU19 downed by GRIFFIN, Matt, clock 07:45. [07:45]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 18 yards, 3:55

UMU drive start at 07:45
1-10 UMU19 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass deep to the right complete for 23 yards to TURNER, Nick caught at the UMU38 and

advanced to the UMU42 (SLEET, Carter;IMANI, Ausar), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UMU42 [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UMU45 (JACK, Tre;ANDERSON, Damar).
2-7 UMU45 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for TURNER, Nick thrown to the OTT25.
3-7 UMU45 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass short to the right incomplete intended for ALLEN, Omari broken up by MASON,

Eliyah at the UMU50.
4-7 UMU45 FRANKLIN, Michael punt 49 yards to the OTT6 out of bounds, clock 06:12. [06:12]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 26 yards, 1:33

OTT drive start at 06:12
1-10 OTT6 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the OTT4 (EHRHARDT, Gavin).
2-12 OTT4 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to DUNING, Zane caught at the OTT14 and

advanced to the OTT16, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT16 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the OTT18 (BOWDEN,
Brandon;EHRHARDT, Gavin).

2-8 OTT18 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush to the right for a gain of 9 yards to the OTT27 (COOPER, Jerry;SOLIS, Julian),
1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 OTT27 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the OTT29 (GIBSON, Corey).
2-8 OTT29 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the OTT31 (EHRHARDT, Gavin;LOGAN, Parker).

[02:00]



3-6 V31 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-6 OTT31 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass to the right complete for 11 yards to DUNING, Zane to the OTT42; QB hurried by

BROWN, Kaleb, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT42 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the OTT45 (SOLIS, Julian;GANNELLI, Gabe).
2-7 OTT45 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to HARRINGTON, Tyler to the UMU50

(THRASIVOULOU, Kosta). [01:22]
3-2 H50 Timeout Mount Union, clock 01:22. [01:22]
3-2 UMU50 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass to the right complete for 2 yards to DUNING, Zane caught at the OTT45 and

advanced to the UMU48 (ARTHUR, Weston), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UMU48 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the UMU33 (NYE, Davis), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 UMU33 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass to the left incomplete intended for PATAKY, Christian thrown to the UMU20; QB

hurried by BROWN, Kaleb.
2-10 UMU33 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass deep to the right incomplete intended for DUNING, Zane broken up by BROWN,

Kaleb at the UMU17; QB hurried by BOWDEN, Brandon and CRUZ, Keenan.
3-10 UMU33 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short to the left incomplete intended for HARTLEY, Grant thrown to the UMU30.
4-10 UMU33 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass deep to the left incomplete intended for PATAKY, Christian thrown to the UMU5;

QB hurried by CRUZ, Keenan; OTT turnover on downs, clock 00:28. [00:28]
Drive Summary: 15 plays, 61 yards, 5:44

UMU drive start at 00:28
1-10 UMU33 MALONEY, Mikey pass to the left complete for 12 yards to ALLEN, Omari caught at the UMU45 and advanced to

the UMU45, out of bounds. PENALTY UMU Illegal Touch-Pass on ALLEN, Omari enforced 0 yards from the UMU33
to the UMU33, penalty results in a loss of down [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

2-10 UMU33 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass to the right incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Darnell thrown to the UMU30.
3-10 UMU33 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the UMU42 (MASON, Eliyah), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 9 yards, 0:28

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 20

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Otterbein 0 11:10 2 4 0 6 3-6 0-1 13-39 6-10-0-46 1-5
Mount Union 7 3:50 1 2 0 3 1-3 0-0 5-30 2-6-0-50 1-0



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

OTT UMU
Score 7 20
FIRST DOWNS 11 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 24-70 12-99
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 93 82
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-11-0 10-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 42-163 22-181
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-45 1-29
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-28.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-15 2-15
Possession Time 22:15 7:45
Third-Down Conversions 4-10 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

Otterbein Mount Union

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Griffin 8 35 -3 32 0 15 4
R.DeLorenzo 9 28 -5 23 0 9 2.6
B.Bayles 4 16 0 16 0 10 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Williams 7 60 0 60 1 16 8.6
S.Thomas 4 37 0 37 0 20 9.3
M.Maloney 1 2 0 2 1 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Bayles 11-18-0 90 0 24 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Maloney 5-10-0 82 1 27 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Z.Duning 4 28 0 6 12
G.Hartley 2 32 0 3 24
T.Harrington 3 18 0 3 7
C.Pataky 2 15 0 5 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
N.Turner 2 50 0 3 27
J.Cockrell 1 9 0 3 9
M.Anderson 1 6 0 1 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
C.Blank 3 96 32.0 38 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
M.Franklin 1 49 49.0 49 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Ashby 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Armistead Jr. 3 45 0 16

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
L.Weaver 1 29 0 29

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Imani 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
E.Mason 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Sleet 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Anderson 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Duning 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Armistead Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Jack 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Nelson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Ehrhardt 4-4 6.0 0.0 2.0
K.Cruz 5-1 5.5 0.0 3.0
D.Nye 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
K.Brown 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Thrasivoulou 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Solis 1-2 2.0 1.0 1.0
Z.Liebler 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Gibson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:47 UMU - M.Maloney 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 5-51 1:34 -7
1st 02:46 OTT - C.Pataky 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Balandra) , 15-83 8:57 7-7
1st 00:25 UMU - S.Thomas 17 yd TD PASS from M.Maloney , 6-50 2:12 7-13
2nd 11:40 UMU - D.Williams 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 5-45 1:49 7-20



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

OTT UMU
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-39 5-30
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 46 50
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-6-0 6-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 23-85 11-80
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-34.0 1-49.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-0
Possession Time 11:10 3:50
Third-Down Conversions 3-6 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Otterbein Mount Union

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Griffin 5 20 -3 17 0 3.4 15
R.DeLorenzo 5 17 -2 15 0 3 9
B.Bayles 2 10 0 10 0 5 10

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Williams 4 27 0 27 1 6.8 12
S.Thomas 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Bayles 6-10-0 43 0 12 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Maloney 2-6-0 50 0 27 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Z.Duning 3 25 0 4 12
G.Hartley 0 0 0 1
T.Harrington 2 12 0 2 7
C.Pataky 1 9 0 3 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
N.Turner 2 50 0 3 27
J.Cockrell 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Blank 2 68 34.0 38 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
M.Franklin 1 49 49.0 49 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Ashby 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Mason 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Anderson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Duning 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Sleet 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Jack 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Imani 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
K.Bruner 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Haney 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Ehrhardt 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
K.Thrasivoulou 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Brown 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Nye 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Solis 1-2 2.0 1.0 1.0
G.Gannelli 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Cruz 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
W.Arthur 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 11:40 UMU - D.Williams 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 5-45 1:49 7-20



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

At the start of the second half, UMU will receive and OTT will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

NELSON, Zach onside kickoff 14 yards from the OTT35, no return , clock 14:59.

UMU drive start at 14:59
1-10 OTT49 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass deep up the middle incomplete dropped by COCKRELL, Jacob thrown to the

OTT5.
2-10 OTT49 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the OTT37 (BRUNER, Kaden), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 OTT37 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the OTT32 (SLEET, Carter), out of bounds.
2-5 OTT32 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 20 yards to the OTT12, out of bounds. PENALTY UMU

Holding on ALLEN, Omari enforced 10 yards from the OTT25 to the OTT35, from the spot of the ball when the foul
occurred, runner is credited with 7 yards on the play.

2-8 OTT35 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass short to the right complete for 10 yards to COCKRELL, Jacob caught at the OTT30
and advanced to the OTT25, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 OTT25 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
UMU, clock 12:45 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:45]

R

0-0 OTT3 MARIC, Ivan PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 27
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 49 yards, 2:14

RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 65 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT0, Touchback , clock 12:45.

OTT drive start at 12:45
1-10 OTT25 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to HARTLEY, Grant to the OTT30

(ANDERSON, Jaeson), out of bounds.
2-5 OTT30 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass up the middle complete for 8 yards to DUNING, Zane to the OTT38 (LIEBLER,

Zack), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT38 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the OTT41 (BOWDEN, Brandon).
2-7 OTT41 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass to the left incomplete intended for DUNING, Zane thrown to the UMU50; QB

hurried by LOGAN, Parker.
3-7 OTT41 [NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass to the left incomplete intended for DUNING, Zane thrown to the UMU50; QB

hurried by BOWDEN, Brandon.
4-7 OTT41 BLANK, Carson punt 19 yards to the UMU40 out of bounds, clock 10:29. [10:29]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 16 yards, 2:16

UMU drive start at 10:29
1-10 UMU40 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the left for a gain of 19 yards to the OTT41 (ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 OTT41 [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush to the left for a gain of 41 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU,
clock 09:51 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:51]

R

0-0 OTT3 MARIC, Ivan PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 34
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 60 yards, 0:38

RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 64 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT1, ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio returned 23 yards to the OTT24
(KELLY, Mitchell), clock 09:46.

OTT drive start at 09:46
D.Corley in at QB for OTT

1-10 OTT24 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the OTT23 (BOWDEN, Brandon).
2-11 OTT23 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the OTT21 (ARTHUR, Weston;CRUZ, Keenan).
3-13 OTT21 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass up the middle incomplete intended for HARRINGTON, Tyler thrown to the OTT36.
4-13 OTT21 BLANK, Carson punt 29 yards to the UMU50, fair catch by ASHBY, Mason, clock 08:00. [08:00]



Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 1:46

UMU drive start at 08:00
1-10 UMU50 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 35 yards to the OTT15 (SLEET, Carter), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 OTT15 [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass to the left complete for 15 yards to TURNER, Nick to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 06:58 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:58]
P

0-0 OTT3 MARIC, Ivan PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 41
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 50 yards, 1:02

RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 64 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT1, ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio returned 15 yards to the OTT16
(MERCHANT, Jerry;KELLY, Mitchell), clock 06:52.

OTT drive start at 06:52
1-10 OTT16 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the OTT19 (BOWDEN, Brandon).
2-7 OTT19 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush to the right for no gain to the OTT19 (BROWN, Kaleb;CRUZ, Keenan).
3-7 OTT19 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass to the right intercepted by THRASIVOULOU, Kosta at the OTT32 intended for

DUNING, Zane. Thrasivoulou return for 13 yards to the OTT19 (DUNING, Zane), clock 05:11. [05:11]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 1:41

UMU drive start at 05:11
1-10 OTT19 [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN

UMU, clock 05:04 (Scoring play confirmed). PENALTY OTT Unsportsmanlike Conduct on ARMISTEAD JR.,
Antonio UMU Unsportsmanlike Conduct on COCKRELL, Jacob , Offsetting deadball penalties, result of the
play stands. [05:04]

R

0-0 OTT3 MARIC, Ivan PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 48
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 19 yards, 0:07

RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 65 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT0, Touchback , clock 05:04.

OTT drive start at 05:04
1-10 OTT25 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass to the right complete for 3 yards to DUNING, Zane caught at the OTT22 and

advanced to the OTT28 (EHRHARDT, Gavin).
2-7 OTT28 [NHSG] QB Keeper CORLEY, Duke rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the OTT30 (BROWN, Kaleb), out of

bounds.
3-5 OTT30 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to DUNING, Zane to the OTT35 (LEVAK,

Ricky), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT35 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the OTT37 (LOGAN, Parker;SOLIS, Julian).
2-8 OTT37 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the OTT41 (COOPER, Jerry;EHRHARDT,

Gavin).
3-4 OTT41 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the OTT46 (CRUZ, Keenan), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 OTT46 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the OTT50 (COOPER, Jerry;GIBSON,

Corey), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 48

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Otterbein 0 10:58 1 2 0 3 2-5 0-0 10-20 4-8-1-21 0-0
Mount Union 28 4:01 6 2 0 8 0-0 0-0 8-163 2-3-0-25 1-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

OTT UMU
Score 7 48
FIRST DOWNS 14 17
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 34-90 20-262
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 114 107
Passes Att-Comp-Int 26-15-1 13-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 60-204 33-369
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 5-83 1-29
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-13
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-28.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-15 3-25
Possession Time 33:13 11:46
Third-Down Conversions 6-15 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

Otterbein Mount Union

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Griffin 12 41 -6 35 0 15 2.9
R.DeLorenzo 14 43 -5 38 0 9 2.7
D.Corley 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
B.Bayles 4 16 0 16 0 10 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Williams 13 163 0 163 2 35 12.5
S.Thomas 6 97 0 97 2 41 16.2
M.Maloney 1 2 0 2 1 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Bayles 13-22-0 103 0 24 1
D.Corley 2-4-1 8 0 5 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Maloney 7-13-0 107 2 27 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
Z.Duning 7 44 0 12 12
G.Hartley 3 37 0 4 24
T.Harrington 3 18 0 4 7
C.Pataky 2 15 0 5 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
N.Turner 3 65 1 4 27
J.Cockrell 2 19 0 5 10
M.Anderson 1 6 0 1 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
C.Blank 5 144 28.8 38 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
M.Franklin 1 49 49.0 49 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Ashby 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Armistead Jr. 5 83 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
L.Weaver 1 29 0 29

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Sleet 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
A.Imani 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
E.Mason 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Duning 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Anderson 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Armistead Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Bruner 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Jack 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Ehrhardt 5-5 7.5 0.0 2.0
K.Cruz 6-3 7.5 0.0 4.0
K.Brown 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
D.Nye 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
B.Bowden 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
Z.Liebler 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Solis 1-3 2.5 1.0 1.0
J.Cooper 0-4 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:47 UMU - M.Maloney 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 5-51 1:34 -7
1st 02:46 OTT - C.Pataky 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Balandra) , 15-83 8:57 7-7
1st 00:25 UMU - S.Thomas 17 yd TD PASS from M.Maloney , 6-50 2:12 7-13
2nd 11:40 UMU - D.Williams 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 5-45 1:49 7-20
3rd 12:45 UMU - D.Williams 25 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 6-49 2:14 7-27
3rd 09:51 UMU - S.Thomas 41 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 2-60 0:38 7-34
3rd 06:58 UMU - N.Turner 15 yd TD PASS from M.Maloney (KICK by I.Maric) , 2-50 1:02 7-41
3rd 05:04 UMU - S.Thomas 19 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 1-19 0:07 7-48





Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

OTT UMU
Score 0 28
FIRST DOWNS 3 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-20 8-163
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 21 25
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-4-1 3-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-41 11-188
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-38 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-13
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-24.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-10
Possession Time 10:58 4:01
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 0-0
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Otterbein Mount Union

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Griffin 4 6 -3 3 0 0.8 4
R.DeLorenzo 5 15 0 15 0 3 5
D.Corley 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Williams 6 103 0 103 1 17.2 35
S.Thomas 2 60 0 60 2 30 41

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Bayles 2-4-0 13 0 8 0
D.Corley 2-4-1 8 0 5 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Maloney 2-3-0 25 1 15 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Z.Duning 3 16 0 6 8
G.Hartley 1 5 0 1 5
T.Harrington 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
N.Turner 1 15 1 1 15
J.Cockrell 1 10 0 2 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Blank 2 48 24.0 29 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Armistead Jr. 2 38 0 23

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Sleet 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Armistead Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Duning 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Bruner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Bowden 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
K.Cruz 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
K.Brown 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Kelly 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
G.Ehrhardt 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Cooper 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Liebler 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Levak 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 12:45 UMU - D.Williams 25 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 6-49 2:14 7-27
3rd 09:51 UMU - S.Thomas 41 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 2-60 0:38 7-34
3rd 06:58 UMU - N.Turner 15 yd TD PASS from M.Maloney (KICK by I.Maric) , 2-50 1:02 7-41
3rd 05:04 UMU - S.Thomas 19 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 1-19 0:07 7-48



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-6 OTT50 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to HARRINGTON, Tyler caught at the UMU46

and advanced to the UMU45 (LIEBLER, Zack), out of bounds.
3-1 UMU45 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UMU43 (LOGAN, Parker;EHRHARDT,

Gavin), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 UMU43 PENALTY Before the snap, OTT False Start on MOUNT, Bryce enforced 5 yards from the UMU43 to the UMU48.
1-15 UMU48 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short up the middle incomplete intended for DUNING, Zane thrown to the UMU45.
2-15 UMU48 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the right incomplete intended for PATAKY, Christian thrown to the UMU45.
3-15 UMU48 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short up the middle incomplete dropped by HARRINGTON, Tyler thrown to the

UMU45.
4-15 UMU48 BLANK, Carson punt 33 yards to the UMU15, ASHBY, Mason returned 5 yards to the UMU20 (DUNLAP,

Kevin;ANDERSON, Damar), clock 12:48. [12:48]

UMU drive start at 12:48
C.Copper in at QB for UMU

1-10 UMU20 [NHSG] WEAVER, Lucas rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UMU24 (IMANI, Ausar;HANEY, Turtle).
2-6 UMU24 [NHSG] WEAVER, Lucas rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the UMU29 (BURCHINAL, Austin).
3-1 UMU29 [NHSG] COPPER, Chase pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to ANDERSON, Matt caught at the UMU31 and

advanced to the UMU33 (IMANI, Ausar), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UMU33 [NHSG] COPPER, Chase pass to the right complete for 28 yards to SMITH, Preston caught at the UMU45 and
advanced to the OTT39 (WATSON, Emmanuel), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 OTT39 WEAVER, Lucas rush to the right for a gain of 34 yards to the OTT39 (IMANI, Ausar), 1ST DOWN. PENALTY
Before the snap, UMU Illegal Motion on ELLIS, Jace OTT Face mask on IMANI, Ausar , Offsetting penalties
[NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

R

1-10 OTT39 [NHSG] WEAVER, Lucas rush up the middle for no gain to the OTT39 (SLEET, Carter;IMANI, Ausar).
2-10 OTT39 [NHSG] COPPER, Chase pass to the left complete for 24 yards to REILLY, Mikey caught at the OTT26 and

advanced to the OTT15 (SLEET, Carter), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT15 [NHSG] WEAVER, Lucas rush to the left for a gain of 15 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU,
clock 08:14 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:14]

R

0-0 OTT3 MARIC, Ivan PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 55
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 80 yards, 4:34

STENSON, Luke kickoff 63 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT2, ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio returned 21 yards to the OTT23
(KRIVOSH, Timmy;PYTLAK, Ethan), clock 08:10.

OTT drive start at 08:10
1-10 OTT23 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the OTT25 (MEYERS, Dagan;MERCHANT,

Jerry).
2-8 OTT25 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the right complete for 23 yards to DUNING, Zane caught at the OTT28 and

advanced to the OTT48 (LIETTE, Cael), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 OTT48 [NHSG] DELORENZO, Rocco rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the UMU49 (MERCHANT, Jerry).
2-7 UMU49 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to HARTLEY, Grant caught at the UMU46 and

advanced to the UMU43 (ANDERSON, Jaeson), out of bounds.
3-1 UMU43 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for no gain to the UMU43 (FRANKLIN, Elijah;MERCHANT, Jerry).
4-1 UMU43 [NHSG] QB Keeper CORLEY, Duke rush to the right for a gain of 17 yards to the UMU26 (MEYERS, Dagan), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 UMU26 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the UMU11 (WISSEH, Edmund), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 UMU11 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the left incomplete intended for PATAKY, Christian broken up by LIETTE,

Cael at the UMU9.
2-10 UMU11 [NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UMU9 (MERCHANT, Jerry). [02:00]
3-8 H9 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-8 UMU9 [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the left intercepted by ANDERSON, Jaeson at the UMU5 intended for

DUNING, Zane. Anderson return for 95 yards to the OTT0, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 01:47 (Scoring play
confirmed). [01:47]

0-0 OTT3 STENSON, Luke PAT kick attempt is good.

OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 62
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 68 yards, 6:23



STENSON, Luke kickoff 65 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT0, Touchback , clock 01:47.

OTT drive start at 01:47
1-10 OTT25 [NHSG] ARMISTEAD, Cameren rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the OTT28 (GORE, Calvin;SCHENK,

Henry).
2-7 OTT28 [NHSG] ARMISTEAD, Cameren rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the OTT32 (HENDERSON,

Keymaurie;SCHENK, Henry).
3-3 OTT32 [NHSG] ARMISTEAD, Cameren rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the OTT36 (MERCHANT, Jerry;GORE,

Calvin), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 11 yards, 1:47

3-3 OTT36 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: OTTERBEIN 7, MOUNT UNION 62

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Otterbein 0 10:26 4 1 0 5 2-5 1-1 10-52 3-8-1-34 1-5
Mount Union 14 4:34 2 3 0 5 1-1 0-0 4-24 3-3-0-56 0-0



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

OTT UMU
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 5 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-52 4-24
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 34 56
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-3-1 3-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-86 7-80
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-5
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-21 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-95
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-33.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 0-0
Possession Time 10:26 4:34
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 1-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Otterbein Mount Union

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Griffin 3 17 0 17 0 5.7 15
R.DeLorenzo 3 7 0 7 0 2.3 3
D.Corley 1 17 0 17 0 17 17

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Weaver 4 24 0 24 1 6 15

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Corley 3-8-1 34 1 23 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Copper 3-3-0 56 0 28 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
Z.Duning 1 23 1 3 23
G.Hartley 1 6 0 1 6
T.Harrington 1 5 0 2 5
C.Pataky 0 0 0 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Anderson 1 4 0 1 4
P.Smith 1 28 0 1 28

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Blank 1 33 33.0 33 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Ashby 1 5 0 5

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Armistead Jr. 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Imani 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Sleet 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Watson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Burchinal 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Anderson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
K.Dunlap 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.Haney 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Merchant 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Meyers 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Liebler 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Anderson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Liette 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Wisseh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
H.Schenk 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Gore 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 08:14 UMU - L.Weaver 15 yd TD RUSH (KICK by I.Maric) , 7-80 4:34 7-55
4th 01:47 UMU - J.Anderson 95 yd TD INT (KICK by L.Stenson) , 7-62



Otterbein Explosive Plays
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

Otterbein

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 47 total yards (47% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
24 1 1st and 10 on UMU38

[NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass deep up the middle complete for 24 yards to HARTLEY, Grant to the UMU14, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.
23 4 2nd and 8 on OTT25

[NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the right complete for 23 yards to DUNING, Zane caught at the OTT28 and advanced to the OTT48 (LIETTE, Cael),
1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 57 total yards (40% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
17 4 4th and 1 on UMU43

[NHSG] QB Keeper CORLEY, Duke rush to the right for a gain of 17 yards to the UMU26 (MEYERS, Dagan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
15 2 1st and 10 on UMU48

[NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the UMU33 (NYE, Davis), 1ST DOWN.
15 4 1st and 10 on UMU26

[NHSG] GRIFFIN, Matt rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the UMU11 (WISSEH, Edmund), 1ST DOWN.
10 2 3rd and 13 on OTT33

[NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the OTT43 (NYE, Davis), out of bounds.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 218 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
24 1 1st and 10 on UMU38

[NHSG] BAYLES, Brayden pass deep up the middle complete for 24 yards to HARTLEY, Grant to the UMU14, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.
23 3 0th and 0 on UMU35

(09:46) RAFFERTY, Connell kickoff 64 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT1, ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio returned 23 yards to the OTT24 (KELLY, Mitchell),
clock 09:46.

23 4 2nd and 8 on OTT25
[NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the right complete for 23 yards to DUNING, Zane caught at the OTT28 and advanced to the OTT48 (LIETTE, Cael),
1ST DOWN.

21 4 0th and 0 on UMU35
(08:10) STENSON, Luke kickoff 63 yards from the UMU35 to the OTT2, ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio returned 21 yards to the OTT23 (KRIVOSH,
Timmy;PYTLAK, Ethan), clock 08:10.



Mount Union Explosive Plays
Otterbein vs. Mount Union (Final)
10/4/2025 at Ohio

Mount Union

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 134 total yards (88% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
28 4 1st and 10 on UMU33

[NHSG] COPPER, Chase pass to the right complete for 28 yards to SMITH, Preston caught at the UMU45 and advanced to the OTT39 (WATSON,
Emmanuel), 1ST DOWN.

27 2 1st and 10 on OTT45
[NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to TURNER, Nick caught at the OTT32 and advanced to the OTT18 (MASON, Eliyah),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

24 4 2nd and 10 on OTT39
[NHSG] COPPER, Chase pass to the left complete for 24 yards to REILLY, Mikey caught at the OTT26 and advanced to the OTT15 (SLEET, Carter), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

23 2 1st and 10 on UMU19
[NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass deep to the right complete for 23 yards to TURNER, Nick caught at the UMU38 and advanced to the UMU42 (SLEET,
Carter;IMANI, Ausar), 1ST DOWN.

17 1 2nd and 4 on OTT17
(00:25) [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to THOMAS, Shaun caught at the OTT10 and advanced to the OTT0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 00:25 (Scoring play confirmed).

15 3 1st and 10 on OTT15
(06:58) [NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass to the left complete for 15 yards to TURNER, Nick to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock
06:58 (Scoring play confirmed).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
11 Plays for 227 total yards (79% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
41 3 1st and 10 on OTT41

(09:51) [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush to the left for a gain of 41 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 09:51 (Scoring play
confirmed).

35 3 1st and 10 on UMU50
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 35 yards to the OTT15 (SLEET, Carter), 1ST DOWN.

25 3 1st and 10 on OTT25
(12:45) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 12:45 (Scoring play
confirmed).

20 1 1st and 10 on OTT22
[NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush to the right for a gain of 20 yards to the OTT2 (IMANI, Ausar), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

19 3 1st and 10 on UMU40
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the left for a gain of 19 yards to the OTT41 (ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

19 3 1st and 10 on OTT19
(05:04) [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 05:04 (Scoring play
confirmed). PENALTY OTT Unsportsmanlike Conduct on ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio UMU Unsportsmanlike Conduct on COCKRELL, Jacob ,
Offsetting deadball penalties, result of the play stands.

16 1 1st and 10 on OTT38
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the OTT22 (ARMISTEAD JR., Antonio;IMANI, Ausar), 1ST DOWN.

15 4 1st and 10 on OTT15
(08:14) [NHSG] WEAVER, Lucas rush to the left for a gain of 15 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 08:14 (Scoring play
confirmed).

13 1 1st and 10 on UMU50
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the OTT37 (SLEET, Carter), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

12 2 3rd and 6 on OTT14
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the OTT2 (HANEY, Turtle;BRUNER, Kaden), 1ST DOWN.

12 3 2nd and 10 on OTT49
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the left for a gain of 12 yards to the OTT37 (BRUNER, Kaden), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
10 Plays for 396 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
95 4 3rd and 8 on UMU9

(01:47) [NHSG] CORLEY, Duke pass short to the left intercepted by ANDERSON, Jaeson at the UMU5 intended for DUNING, Zane. Anderson
return for 95 yards to the OTT0, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 01:47 (Scoring play confirmed).

41 3 1st and 10 on OTT41
(09:51) [NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush to the left for a gain of 41 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 09:51 (Scoring play
confirmed).

35 3 1st and 10 on UMU50
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 35 yards to the OTT15 (SLEET, Carter), 1ST DOWN.

29 1 0th and 0 on OTT35
(02:37) NELSON, Zach kickoff 49 yards from the OTT35 to the UMU16, WEAVER, Lucas returned 29 yards to the UMU45 (IMANI, Ausar;NELSON, Zach),
clock 02:37. PENALTY OTT Offsides on HOOD, Anthony enforced 5 yards from the end of the play at the UMU45 to the UMU50.



28 4 1st and 10 on UMU33
[NHSG] COPPER, Chase pass to the right complete for 28 yards to SMITH, Preston caught at the UMU45 and advanced to the OTT39 (WATSON,
Emmanuel), 1ST DOWN.

27 2 1st and 10 on OTT45
[NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to TURNER, Nick caught at the OTT32 and advanced to the OTT18 (MASON, Eliyah),
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

25 3 1st and 10 on OTT25
(12:45) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Darnell rush to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the OTT0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UMU, clock 12:45 (Scoring play
confirmed).

24 4 2nd and 10 on OTT39
[NHSG] COPPER, Chase pass to the left complete for 24 yards to REILLY, Mikey caught at the OTT26 and advanced to the OTT15 (SLEET, Carter), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

23 2 1st and 10 on UMU19
[NHSG] MALONEY, Mikey pass deep to the right complete for 23 yards to TURNER, Nick caught at the UMU38 and advanced to the UMU42 (SLEET,
Carter;IMANI, Ausar), 1ST DOWN.

20 1 1st and 10 on OTT22
[NHSG] THOMAS, Shaun rush to the right for a gain of 20 yards to the OTT2 (IMANI, Ausar), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.


